

IN THE SUPREME COURT
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA

State of North Dakota,	*	
	*	
Plaintiff/Appellee,	*	
	*	
v.	*	Supreme Court No. 202100362
	*	
Jonathan Garrett Linner,	*	
	*	
Defendant/Appellant.	*	

APPEAL OF CRIMINAL JUDGMENT
DATED DECEMBER 15, 2021
WALSH COUNTY DISTRICT COURT FILE 50-2020-CR-00107
NORTHEAST JUDICIAL DISTRICT
THE HONORABLE BARBARA L.WHELAN PRESIDING

BRIEF OF APPELLEE

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

Kelley M. R. Cole
Walsh County State’s Attorney
North Dakota Bar No. 06358
Walsh County Courthouse
600 Cooper Avenue – 2nd Floor
Grafton, North Dakota 58237
Telephone: (701) 352-1300
Facsimile: (701) 352-1104
Service Email: walhsa@nd.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities 3

Issues Presented for Review 4

Statement of the Case ¶1

Statement of Facts ¶4

Argument..... ¶6

I. Linner waived his right to a public trial and Linner’s substantial rights were not violated by the closure of the courtroom for limited voir dire ¶6

II. The State’s voir dire was proper, was not prejudicial and did not violate Linner’s due process ¶13

II. The trial court had authority to issue an order prohibiting contact with the minor children.....¶20

Conclusion..... ¶22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

North Dakota Cases:

City of Mandan v. Fern, 501 N.W.2d 739 (N.D. 1993) ¶14

State v. Martinez, 2021 ND 42, 956 N.W.2d 772.....¶6, 7, 8, 10

State v. Patterson, 2014 ND 193, 855 N.W.2d 113.....¶11, 13, 15, 16, 19

State v. Pulkrabek, 2022 ND 128, 975 N.W.2d 572..... ¶6

State v. Watkins, 2017 ND 165, 898 N.W.2d 442 ¶6

State v. Wilder, 2018 ND 93, 909 N.W.2d 684 ¶20

North Dakota Rules:

N.D.R.Crim.P. 24.....¶14

N.D.R.Crim.P. 52(b).....¶19

Other Authorities

North Dakota Constitution, Article I, §25.....¶20
